IHCP banner page

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR202109

MARCH 2, 2021

IHCP will mass adjust claims for HCPCS code C9066 that paid incorrectly

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified a claim-processing issue that affects certain fee-for-service (FFS) professional and outpatient claims with dates of service (DOS) from October 1, 2020, through December 31, 2020. FFS claims billed with Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code C9066 – Injection, sacituzumab govitecan-hziy, 2.5 mg may have paid incorrectly. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) updated the procedure code C9066 long description from 10 mg to 2.5 mg, as given in CMS transmittal R10373CP, accessible from the 2020 Transmittals web page at cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/transmittals.



In accordance with the unit change, the IHCP updated the pricing maximum fee per unit to \$29.35.

The claim-processing system has been corrected. Claims processed during the indicated time frame will be mass adjusted. Providers should begin to see the adjusted claims on Remittance Advices (RAs) beginning April 7, 2021, with Claim IDs/ICNs that begin with 52 (mass replacement non-check related). For claims that were overpaid, the net difference will appear as an accounts receivable. The accounts receivable will be recouped at 100% from future claims paid to the respective provider number.

Reimbursement, prior authorization (PA), and billing information applies to services delivered under the FFS delivery system. Individual managed care entities (MCEs) establish and publish reimbursement, PA, and billing criteria within the managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care billing and PA should be directed to the MCE with which the member is enrolled.

Gainwell Technologies post office mailing addresses update

With the recent transition of DXC Technology to Gainwell Technologies, as announced in *Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) Banner Page BR202042*, updated post office mailbox addresses are now available.

Providers and business entities should use the new Gainwell Technologies mailbox addresses that became effective February 1, 2021. Mail addressed to DXC will continue to be delivered to Gainwell Technologies through July 31, 2021. However, after that date mail addressed to DXC may be returned to the sender by the U.S. Postal Service carrier.

For the new mailbox addresses, see the *IHCP Quick Reference Guide*, accessible from the *IHCP Quick Reference Guide* web page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.



QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the <u>Banner Pages</u> page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

TO PRINT

A <u>printer-friendly version</u> of this publication, in black and white and without photos, is available for your convenience.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the <u>IHCP provider website</u> at in.gov/medicaid/providers.